NOTES

This Social Impact Assessment has been prepared by Sakhalin Energy Investment Company Limited (Sakhalin Energy) following consultations with many stakeholders, including local authorities on Sakhalin Island, members of the Sakhalin communities, non-governmental organisations and potential lenders to the Sakhalin II Phase 2 Project. Sakhalin Energy has worked hard to take into account the feedback from these consultations in formulating the Social Impact Assessment, though it has not been possible to reflect all suggestions received.

The Social Impact Assessment has been prepared in English. Sakhalin Energy is also publishing a Russian-language version. In case of dispute between the two versions, the English version will be regarded as definitive.

The Social Impact Assessment is a public document, copies of which have been or will be lodged in the principal public libraries on Sakhalin Island and posted on Sakhalin Energy's website, together with an Environmental Impact Assessment and Health Impact Assessment and a non-technical overview of all three documents. Copies of these documents are available in paper or CD ROM form on application to Sakhalin Energy, which will provide one copy to each applicant free of charge. Where an applicant requests more than one copy of the document(s), Sakhalin Energy may, at its absolute discretion, make a nominal charge for each copy before sending the applicant any additional copy or copies.

This Social Impact Assessment has been produced as part of the ongoing public consultation process applicable to the Sakhalin II Phase 2 Project. It is provided to interested parties by way of information only and Sakhalin Energy accepts no liability to any person in respect thereof. Neither the Social Impact Assessment nor any information or opinions contained in it may be used or relied upon for any other purpose.

Contact: asksakhalinenergy@sakhalinenergy.ru

Julian Barnes External Affairs Manager Sakhalin Energy Investment Company Limited 35 Ulitsa Dzherzinskogo, 693000 Yuzhno-Sakhalinsk Russian Federation